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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS                   
August 23, 2012 at 5:30 p.m.    Council Chambers - Room #115 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
MINUTES TO BE APPROVED: June 21, 2012  
 
PETITION WITHDRAWN: 
 
• AA-32-12 Alice R. Jwaideh Revocable Trust 

415 N. Park Ave. 
Request: Administrative Appeal from a Planning staff decision pertaining to 
occupancy limits.   
Case Manager: Patrick Shay 

         
 
 
PETITIONS: 
 
• V-33-12 Indiana University Credit Union 

105 E. Winslow Rd. 
Request: Variance from dumpster setback requirements. 
Case Manager: Jim Roach 
 

• V-36-12 CFC, Inc. 
320 W. 8th St., and 401 & 501 N. Morton St. 
Request: Variance from sign standards.  
Case Manager: Katie Bannon 
 



BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: V-33-12 
STAFF REPORT        DATE: August 23, 2012 
LOCATION: 105 E. Winslow Road   
 
PETITIONER:  Indiana University Credit Union 

105 E. Winslow Road, Bloomington 
 

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from dumpster setback requirements.  
 
REPORT SUMMARY: The subject property is located at the northwest corner of E. 
Winslow Road and S. Walnut Street Pike. The property is surrounded on all sides by 
streets: Winslow Rd., Walnut St. and S. Walnut Street Pike. The lot has been developed 
with a one story bank with a drive through and is surrounded on all sides by commercial 
uses. 
 
The petitioner is proposing to relocate their existing dumpster. The dumpster is currently 
located near the rear door of the building, along the east façade and inside of a loading 
dock that had been used by a previous tenant, a grocery. The petitioner is concerned about 
safety of employees and security with the current dumpster location. This entrance is used 
for employee entry before and after business hours. More specifically, the petitioner is 
concerned about people hiding behind the dumpster enclosure near this entrance and 
would like to move the dumpster further away from the building.  
 
The UDO requires that dumpsters not be located between a building and the street. This 
requirement forces dumpsters out of the front setback and into the side and rear yards. 
This property, however, is surrounded by streets on all sides. There is nowhere on the 
property where a dumpster can be placed and meet the standards of the UDO. A variance 
is requested to allow the dumpster between the building and the street. 
 
The petitioner proposes a location at the immediate northwest corner of Winslow Rd. and 
Walnut Street Pike. They believe this is the best location to ensure truck access to the 
dumpster and to provide adequate distance between the rear entrance and the dumpster 
for security. The dumpster screen will be concrete block finished with EIFS to match the 
building. Shrubs will also be planted to further screen the enclosure from view.  
 
While staff believes this property contains peculiar conditions that will result in practical 
difficulties in the placement of a dumpster, staff does not believe that the proposed location 
is the least intrusive location for a dumpster on the property. The service drive on the east 
side of the building could accommodate a dumpster and be hidden from the major traffic 
corridors of Walnut St. and Winslow Rd, and hidden from Walnut Street Pike by an existing 
mature shrub line.  However, it may require the removal of parking spaces to allow 
adequate truck movements.  
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
20.09.130 (e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: 
A variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
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1. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not 

be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

Staff’s Finding: Staff finds adverse impacts to the surrounding properties. The 
proposed location for the dumpster will place it at a prominent intersection of two 
streets. Staff believes that other locations on the property, particularly the east side of 
the building, along S Walnut Street Pike, would serve the petitioner’s needs for security 
and convenience, while still blocking views of the dumpster and enclosure.  

 
2. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community. 
 

Staff’s Finding: Staff finds no injury.  The dumpster and enclosure will be far enough 
back from the intersection to not obscure any vision clearance triangles.  
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in 
practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical difficulties are peculiar to 
the property in question; that the variance will relieve practical difficulties. 

 
Staff’s Finding:  Staff finds peculiar conditions. The property is surrounded by streets 
on all sides. This creates practical difficulty in selecting a dumpster that will meet UDO 
requirements. There are no locations that will meet the strict application of the 
ordinance.  

 
CONCLUSION: While staff finds peculiar conditions and practical difficulty for this property 
in placing a dumpster enclosure to meet UDO requirements, staff believes that the location 
chosen will have an undue adverse impact on surrounding properties and views along E. 
Winslow Rd. Another location on the property, particularly on the east side of the building, 
may not have the same adverse impacts.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Based on the written findings, staff recommends denial of the 
variance. 
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Ken Otsuka, CPA 
Senior Consultant-Risk Management 
elephone:  800.356.2644, ext. 6655158 
Cell Phone:  847.612.9653 
E-mail:  kenneth.otsuka@cunamutual.com 
Fax:  608.218.2140 
 
 
August 10, 2012 
 

CUNA Mutual Group 
Contract Number: 013-0295-6 

 
Cameron Tullis, Operational Risk Manager 
Indiana University Credit Union 
Post Office Box 368 
Bloomington, IN  47402-0368 
 
Dear Cameron: 
 
This is in response to your recent request to review the plans by Bloomington’s city planner on 
the placement of the dumpster at IUCU’s Winslow Branch. We understand the City of 
Bloomington requires the dumpster to be enclosed with a gate installed and prohibits placing the 
dumpster between the building and street. The dumpster at the Winslow Branch is currently 
located in the dock area on the southeast corner of the building; however, it is not enclosed with 
a gate as required by the City of Bloomington. The city planner provided four alternate locations 
for placement of the dumpster. 
 
Enclosing the dumpster at its existing location by adding a gate would create an ideal hiding 
spot for a robber, which increases IUCU’s robbery exposure. The robber could hide in or near 
the enclosed dumpster area before the Winslow Branch opens for business, ambush an 
employee arriving for work, and force the employee into the building. If it is the opening 
employee who is ambushed, the robber forces the employee to disarm the alarm system. 
Furthermore, this robbery method typically results in a hostage situation involving several 
employees as the robber ambushes later arriving employees as they enter the building. IUCU is 
reminded of its responsibility to maintain a safe and secure environment for both employees and 
members. 
 
We also have concerns with the four alternate locations suggested by the city planner. Alternate 
locations 1, 2 and 3 create the same exposures as discussed above since the locations are next 
to or few steps away from the building. Alternate location 4 appears to be too far removed from 
the building. This would place the night time cleaning crew at risk of being ambushed. 
 
In our opinion, IUCU’s proposed location for the enclosed dumpster (southeast corner of the 
parking lot) is the most logical location to mitigate the risk of robbery. This location minimizes 
the risk of a robber hiding in or around the enclosed dumpster since it is not next to the building. 
The risk to the cleaning crew is reduced since they will not have to walk to the far corner of the 
parking lot. 
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Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ken Otsuka, CPA 
Senior Consultant-Risk Management 
Credit Union Protection Risk Management 
 
KO:jd  
 
cc: Joanne Schroeder, Credit Union Protection Underwriting  
 Doug Macias, Sales Executive 
 Sara Braun, Account Consultant 
 John Stock, Corporate P&C Specialist 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P.O. Box 391, 5910 Mineral Point Road    Madison, WI  53701-0391 
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East side of proposed dumpster location 

 

View North at intersection of S Walnut Street Pike and Winslow Road 
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View moving east on Winslow Road 

 

View looking west at north intersection of S. Walnut Street Pike and Winslow Road 
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View looking north toward proposed dumpster enclosure location 

 

Road view of proposed dumpster location at lot entrance moving south along Walnut Street Pike 
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Road view of proposed dumpster location at lot entrance moving south along Walnut Street Pike 

 

Proposed Dumpster Location (shows that trees & shrubs will help hide dumpster enclosure) 
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BLOOMINGTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  CASE #: V-36-12 
STAFF REPORT       DATE: August 23, 2012  
Location: 320 W. 8th St., and 401 & 501 N. Morton St. 
 
PETITIONER:   CFC, Inc. 

320 W. 8th Street, Suite 200, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a variance from sign standards to allow eleven 
freestanding signs for a multi-tenant building. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION: The property is located at 320 W. 8th Street, and 401 & 501 N. 
Morton Street.  It is zoned Commercial Downtown (CD) and is within the Downtown 
Core Overlay District. Surrounding land uses are a mix of office, commercial, and multi-
family.  The property has been developed with a two-story multi-tenant building with 
office and commercial space. There are three sections of the building: CFC Business 
Plaza, City of Bloomington City Hall, and Monroe County Government Offices.  Each 
section has a separate entrance, and sections are not connected to one another 
internally.   
 
The petitioner is proposing seven new freestanding signs in addition to the existing four 
freestanding signs on the site.  The existing freestanding signs are identification signs 
for the three sections: CFC Business Plaza, City of Bloomington City Hall, and Monroe 
County Government Offices.  The proposed new signs are wayfinding signs that direct 
the public to the three sections of the building.  Ever since the building was occupied in 
1995, the major tenants of the building have faced difficulties directing customers to 
various locations due to the lack of internal connectivity within the structure.  As a result, 
the City, County, and CFC have partnered to develop and finance the sign proposal.  
Six of the proposed signs are 5.5 feet tall with 14.67 square feet of sign area. The 
seventh proposed sign is 8.08 feet tall with 33.12 square feet of sign area. 
 
The Unified Development Ordinance states that in the CD district a maximum of one 
freestanding sign with a maximum height of four feet and a maximum sign area of 15 
square feet is allowed.  The petitioner is requesting a variance for the number, height, 
and sign area of the proposed freestanding signs.  
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community. 

 
STAFF FINDING: The granting of the variance from the standards will not be 
injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare. Two sections 
of the building are used for governmental offices and are accessed frequently by 
the public.  Better wayfinding signs will aid members of the public in finding their 
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destinations. 
  

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff does not find any negative impacts to the surrounding 
uses or a substantial adverse impact on adjacent property values as a result of 
the proposed signs.  The property has four separate frontages and parking areas 
that are not connected.  Better wayfinding signs may improve circulation in the 
area by reducing the number of cars circling on surrounding streets to find the 
correct building entrance. 

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds peculiar condition in that this building is 
substantially larger than most buildings in the downtown and located on a large 
campus-like property.  Most large campus-like sites are located within the 
Commercial General (CG), Commercial Arterial (CA), Business Park (BP), 
Medical (MD), or Institutional (IN) zoning districts.  If the property were located in 
the one of these districts, it would be allowed four freestanding signs with a 
maximum sign area of 125 square feet and a maximum height of fifteen feet.  
The proposed signs are well below the maximum size and height allowed in 
these districts.  These districts allow a total combined sign area of 500 square 
feet.  The combined sign area proposed is 246.33 square feet.  Additionally, 
peculiar condition is found in that this approximately 210,000 square foot building 
has three distinct sections, each with a separate entrance.  The sections are not 
internally connected to one another so it is important that members of the public 
be well-directed to their intended destination.  Additional signage will improve 
wayfinding within the site. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of V-36-12 with the following 
conditions of approval: 
 

1. A sign permit shall be obtained prior to installation of the sign.  
2. Sign location must be field verified prior to installation to ensure that signs are not 

within the clear sight triangle. 
3. The petitioner will work with staff to modify the sign base height to be less than 

25% of the total height of the sign. 
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